ratio of the affected retirement system would not 

be less than sixty percent (60%) but not greater 

than eighty percent (80%) after the benefit 

increase is paid, 

(2) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than eighty percent (80%) 

but not greater than one hundred percent (100%) 

after the benefit increase is paid, 

(3) the lesser of two percent (2%) of the gross 

annual retirement benefit of the member or One 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($1,400.00) and 

requires that the benefit may only be provided if 

the funded ratio of the affected retirement 

system would be greater than one hundred percent 

(100%) after the benefit increase is paid, or 

(4) the greater of two percent (2%) of the gross

[...]

eighth year following the member's last contributing membership. 

D.  Nonclassified optional personnel who have retired or who 

retire at sixty-two (62) years of age or older or whose retirement 

is because of disability shall have minimum retirement benefits 

calculated on an average salary of Five Thousand Three Hundred Fifty 

Dollars ($5,350.00) or, if a larger monthly allowance would result, 

an amount arrived at pursuant to application of the formula 

prescribed herein. 

E.  No member shall receive a lesser retirement benefit than the 

member would have received under the law in effect at the time the

[...]

Upon the death of an in-service member, the System shall pay 

to the designated beneficiary of the member or, if there is no 

designated beneficiary or if the designated beneficiary predeceases 

the member, to the estate of the member, the sum of Eighteen 

Thousand Dollars ($18,000.00) as a death benefit.  Provided, if the 

deceased member had ten (10) years or more of creditable service, 

the member's designated beneficiary may elect to receive the 

retirement benefit to which the deceased member would have been 

entitled at the time of death under the Option 2 plan of retirement

[...]

in lieu of the death benefit provided for in this subsection.  

Provided further, the option provided in this subsection is only 

available when the member has designated one individual as the 

designated beneficiary.  The beneficiary or beneficiaries of death 

benefits in the amount not to exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars 

($18,000.00), but exclusive of any retirement benefit received by an 

electing beneficiary based upon creditable service performed by the 

deceased member, which are provided pursuant to this subsection, may 

elect to disclaim such death benefits in which case such benefits

[...]

beneficiary or having designated the member's estate as beneficiary, 

or upon the death of any individual who may be entitled to a benefit 

from the System, the System may pay any applicable death benefit, 

unpaid contributions, or unpaid benefit which may be subject to 

probate, in an amount of Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) 

or less, without the intervention of the probate court or probate 

procedure pursuant to Section 1 et seq. of Title 58 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes. 

1.  Before any applicable probate procedure may be waived, the 

System must be in receipt of the decedent's death certificate and